

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED  
STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS,

Plaintiff,

v.

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 22-cv-10904 (JSR)

**JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.’S OPPOSITION TO  
USVI’S MOTION TO STRIKE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

    A. Epstein Courted USVI’s Officials ..... 2

    B. USVI Paid Returns On Epstein’s Investment ..... 6

    C. USVI Aided Epstein’s Criminal Activity ..... 8

        1. Epstein exerted influence over USVI sex offender legislation and received lax monitoring ..... 8

        2. USVI officials knew of and facilitated Epstein’s crimes ..... 12

    D. USVI Seeks To Avoid Accountability By Moving To Strike ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. JPMC’s Affirmative Defenses Are Legally And Factually Cognizable ..... 16

    A. JPMC’s Affirmative Defenses Do Not Infringe On Prosecutorial Discretion ..... 19

    B. USVI Is Acting As A Private Civil Litigant Subject To All Applicable Defenses ..... 20

II. USVI Cannot Demonstrate Prejudice From Past Discovery ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of New York v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. UPS</i> , 2017 WL 2829513 (E.D.N.Y. June 29, 2007) .....	24
<i>Estee Lauder, Inc. v. Fragrance Counter, Inc.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	24
<i>FDIC v. Eckert Seamans Cherin &amp; Mellott</i> , 754 F. Supp. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	24
<i>In re Google Digital Advertising Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2022 WL 4226932 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2022).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Index Fund, Inc. v. Hagopian</i> , 107 F.R.D. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	15, 24
<i>Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.</i> , 551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>New York v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd sub nom. New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	22, 23
<i>New York v. Kraft General Foods, Inc.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1030 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 14 F.3d 590 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	16, 22
<i>New York v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>vacated in part on other grounds on recons.</i> , 2016 WL 10672074 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PenneCom B.V. v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Radiancy, Inc. v. Viataek Consumer Products Group, Inc.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	15
<i>Specialty Minerals, Inc. v. Pluess–Staufner AG</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15, 24
<i>United States v. Wharton</i> , 514 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	19

*Walsh v. City of New York*,  
585 F. Supp. 2d. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....24

**Statutes & Codes**

18 U.S.C.  
§ 1595(a) .....23  
§ 1595(d).....23  
§ 1963.....21  
§ 1964(c) .....21  
§ 2346(b)(1) .....18
